

January 25, 2018

## **NOTICE**

## **Section 61 Resignation – Deemed Disbarment**

On January 25, 2018, a Resignation Committee of the Law Society of Alberta accepted an application by **Bradley James Mulder** to resign pursuant to section 61 of the *Legal Profession Act*, R.S.A. 2000, c. L-8. Mr. Mulder is therefore disbarred, effective immediately.

Mr. Mulder resided and practiced in Red Deer, Alberta, until his membership was suspended pursuant to s. 63 of the *Legal Profession Act*, R.S.A. 2000, c. L-8 (the "Act") on October 26, 2016.

At the time of his resignation, Mr. Mulder admitted to conduct deserving of sanction, including: accepting trust funds from clients without having a trust account, misappropriating trust funds, failing to provide competent legal services, engaging in conduct unbecoming a lawyer while appearing before the Court, using an illegal substance, failing to report criminal charges to the Law Society, bringing the legal profession into disrepute, failing to respond promptly and completely to the Law Society, and failing to be candid with Law Society investigators.

The Resignation Committee directed that Mr. Mulder pay costs in the amount of \$17,666.60

## Elizabeth J. Osler

Deputy Executive Director & Director, Regulation Law Society of Alberta

**NOTICE TO:** Public,

All Active Lawyers and Students-at-Law,

All Executive Directors of other Law Societies in Canada.

All Justices of the Court of Appeal and Court of Queen's Bench,

All Judges of the Provincial Court of Alberta,

All Masters in Chambers, All Clerks of the Court.